UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785

ARSI

Doc#: 1305346002 Fee: $100.00
Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook Ceunty Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/22/2013 C9:08 AM Pg: 1 ot 12

The property identified as: PIN: 28-28-210-001-0000

Address:
Street:

Street line 2:
City: OAK FOREST

5199 GREENTREE RD

State: IL

Lenderr GUARANTEED RATE., A DELAWARE CORPORAT!N

Borrower: Michael Biel and Mary Biel

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $128,627.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to./e~ord a residential

ZIP Code: 60452

martgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC,

FIDELITY NATIONAL WML\" O

Certificate number: E25DD5F9-30DA-4CFF-80FE-DESF8F8631C6

c’SwVD/Q/'

Execution date: 02/20/2013




Ermigz Mot

1305346002 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instroment Prepared By:
GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO, IL 60613

After Recording Return To:
GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613
Loan Number: 130847639

[Space Abovae This Line For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE FHA CASE NO.

137-7174646-"703

MIN: £04196399003648381 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377 ~

THIS MORTSAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on~ FEBRUARY 20, 2013

The Mortgagor is /4ICHAEL BIEL AND MARY BIEL, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS
TENANTS BY THF sNTIRETY

{"Borrower").
This Security Instrument is given to Mctgoge Electtonic Registration Systems, Inc, ("MERS") as Mortgagee. MERS.
is the nominee for Lender, as hereinafier Gufined, and Lender's successors aid assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and a/ar address and telephone number of P.0O. Box 2026, Flint, M! 48501-
2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
GUARANTEED RATE, INC., A DELAART CORPORATION ("Lender™)
is organized and existing under the laws of ILLINOTS
and has ag address of 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CITCAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

Bortower owes Lender the principal sumof ONE HUNLXFU ) TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN AND 00/100 Tollars (0.5, 128,627.00 )
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Sk ity Instrument ("Note"}, which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and paysbl-on MARCH 1, 2043

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debi evidenred by the Note, with interest,
and all renewals, exiensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of-al other sums, with interest,
advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrineis: and (x) the performance
of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and thé Nite, For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomfnee for Lende: and Tender's successors
and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described propesty located in

COCK County, [llinois:
FHA ILLINGIS MORTGAGE - MERS
ILMTGZFHA 0703112 Page 1 of 8 i o

FIBELITY NATIONAL TITIE 520000




Romige. i xmd

1305346002 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE LEGAL DESCRTPTTON ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT *AY.
A.P.N.: 28282100010000

which has the address of 5199 GREENTREE RD

(Sireet]
OAK FOREST , Hlinois 60452 ("Property Address™):
[City [Zip Code] )

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and sll easerments, -
appretenances, and fixtures now or hersafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be”
ccyerr d by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Bortor rer ) nderstands and agrees that MERS holds-only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrumen, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors
and assigns}-he” ile right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Proprsty, and to take any action required of Lender ineluding, but not limited to, releasing or canceling
this Security Instrv ezut.

BORROWER COVFINANTS that Borzower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and con ey’ (b, Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

Borrower warrants and will'defens ;=nerally the title to the Property against sl claims and demands, subject to any -

encumbrances of record.
THIS SECURITY INSTRUMIN" vurwbines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited vatiations by jurisdiction to can<ijrte a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrow:r ind Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Latp Cuarge, Borrower shail pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and lat charges due under the Note.

2, Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, aa¢ Otier Charges. Borrower shall include in each menthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forila 74 the Note and any late charges, a sum for {a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Propeiy ™) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, amd (¢) premiums for insurance required under paragrap®. 4 In any year in which the Lender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urbra I evelopment ("Secretary"), or in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held +h. Securitv Instrument, each monthly payment
shall also ipclude either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premiva to Uz paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Secusins Indmment is held by the Secretary,
ina reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly ctergs by the Secretary, these items
are called "Escrow Iteros™ and the sums paid o Lender are called "Escrow Funds.*

Lender may, at any time; collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregats ~wornt not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrowet's escrow account under the Real Estite Sitlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.5.C. §2601 gt seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as thy may be amended
from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA forunanticipate s distursements
or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account mey not be based on ymor.ats Jue for
the mortgage insurance premiumm.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 2 of § ocegic Gt




1305346002 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds s required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time
are 1ot sufficient w pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make
up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Bscrow Funds are pledged ss additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shalf be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment iteros (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
ot becoms obligated 1o pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower,
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its scquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shell be
credited with any balznce remaining for all installmments for items (a), (b}, and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shatf be applied by Lender as follows:

EIRST, to the mortgage insurance preminm to be paid by Lender to tho Secretary or to the monthly charge by

the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insuzance premium;

SECOND, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard

insurance preminms, as required;

THIRD, to interest due under the Note;

FQURTH, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

EIETH, to late charges due under the Note.

%, Fre, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
wheth.r aow in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which ..ender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requins. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequentiy er.cier!, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with
companies apprcved by Lender, The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include
loss payable clause -4 favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Potvower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrow=.. Lach insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, ‘uctead of to Borrewer and te Lender jointly, Alf or any part of the insurance
proceeds mey be applied by Len fer, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to aty d-uuquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b} to the restoration =z rpir of the damaged Property, Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the dv. diite of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any eiler ss insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security instriment shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security ust.ument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borroy'er 1n and to jusurance policies in foree shall pass to the
purchaser.

5.  Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protcis07. o f the Property; Borrower's Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Botrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property 7 Borrower's principal residence within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrament (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal-=zsidence for at least one year after the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hard hip fi t Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control, Borrower stof pofy Lender of any extenvating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substaitiZ'v hange the Property or allow
the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspevt the Property if the Property is
vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to prote<i aud preserve such vacant
or abendoned Property, Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the Joan applization process, gave
matetially false or insccurate information or statements o Lender (or failed to provide Levder with any material
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, inchuding, but not limited o/ repm sentations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Insrumintis on a

FRA ILLINGIS TAORTGAGE - MERS I———
ILMTGZ.FRA §7103/32 Page 3 of 9 eyl Erae

Tratgz. M ocnt

b DA




1305346002 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasshold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing, ]

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connecticn
with any condemmation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument, Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragrapht 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the pringipal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required 1o pay all owtstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Botrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to the entity wiiich is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's intersst in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payments.

If Botrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails te perform any other
<avenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrament, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly

«ufect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
re uly’ions), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights ‘nth': Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in patagraph 2,

Any groouats disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Teourity [nstrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate,
and at the option f Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall rzomptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
{a) agrees in writing to the eyment of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 marmer acceptable to Lender; (b) contests
in good faith the lien by, 4r efends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's
opintlon oprate to prevent ihe epfrcement of the lien; or (¢) seoures from the holder of the lien an agresrpent
satisfactory to Lender subordina ing tLz lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the
Property is subject to a lien whicicaney attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender oay give Borrower a
notice jdentifying the lien. Borrower shiil.atisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees, Lender mmy collect fees and <o irges authorized by the Secretary.

9, Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as lim ted by regulations issued by the Sectetary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of 4l s 1ms secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay i {ull any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the nevi #iouthly payment, or
{ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period” of ‘ni«iy days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Insttument. ‘
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permit_ i by apnlicable law (including section 34 1(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12/(U.8.7%, 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
appraval of the Secretary, require itnmediate payment in full of all sutoe secried by this Security Tnstrument if:
() All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust cwring all or part of the Propeny, is
sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her -izcipal residence, or the
purchaser or grantes does so occupy the Property, but his or Ler credit lias st been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
() No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate Jaymint in full,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subseo.en* avents,

FHA fLLINQIS MORTGAGE - MERS Doeh =,
ILMTGZ.FRA Q7703112 Page 4 of 9 www. ;ﬂm -

Cmtgz, e, xmt




Ttz .l

1305346002 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() Reguiations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defanlts, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosute if not permitted by regulations
of the Secretary.

(&) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instroment and the Note are mot
determined to be eligible for insurance under the Naticnal Housing Act within 60 DAYS

from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to
60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option
may riot be exercised by Lender when the vaavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's failuro io remit
a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary. :

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Borrower's failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Tnstrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower's account current inchuding, to the extent they are obligations of
Rorrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses
7 coperly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
riie_obligations that it secures shall rermain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
Hiwerer, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: () Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
comm ace nent of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosurr puoceeding, (ii) reinstaternent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iif}
reinstatermcnt Wil adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

1. Bortow:s ot Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Watver, Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amsr+ization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Ay successor in
interest of Borrower shal'zot operate to release the liability of the origina] Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Lender shall mut b2 rquired to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise mod# amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Bor ower ¢ Bortowet's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be w-wainuz of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bovne, Yoint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements
of this Security nstrement shall bind and beref*. the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's o gauts and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execric e Note: (z) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, geant and convey that Borrower's intereit in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by tlits Jecurity Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear o1 zabs any accommodations with regard to the terrms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's coxsmat

13. Notices, Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Gecv:ite Instrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless spplicable law requires use 4 asother method. The notice shall be directed
to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates hv/Sdtice to Lender, Aay notice to Lender shall
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address I ande1 designates by potice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have v2en given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph. :

14. Governing Law; Severabifity. This Security Instrument shall be govenied by feraral law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause < :his Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of thir-Security Instrument
ot the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the pro'is ons of this Security
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15, Borrewer's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Sect.rity Tietmment.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS Docagic Mosmns
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 5 of 9 www.;gﬁragfc.mm )

M b




1305346002 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyore elss to do, enything
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to mainienance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any goverumental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
ot regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property
is necessery, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmenta! Law,

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammabie or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials, As used in this parapraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Renis, Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
A tho Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs
each trapnt of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents, However, prior to Lender's notice to
Borro+er ¢ f Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and
receive allient; and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
rents constiates ai: sbsolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives rotice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit ¢ < Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b} Lender shall be
entitled to collect and rer<ive all of the rents of the Property; and {c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lendez.~. T inder's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not execmied anv.zior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising (ts rigl.ts under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required tovp*sr vpon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lead<, 2.4 judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach,
Any application of rents shall not cure or wab.c uny default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender, This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terniur ate when. the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in fuil.

18. Foreclosure Procedure, If Lender requirss inimediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Tnstrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this para yaph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's fmterest in this Security Instrument is-le’ 2 by the Secretary and the Secretary requires.
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary ma; i ‘oke the nonjudicial power of sale provided
in the Stugle Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Ac') 42 U.S.C. 3751 ¢t seq.) by requesting a
foreckosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence (22 cclosure and tosell the Property as provided
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of ¢ ny rights otherwise available to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

1%, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrumeie, =nler shail release this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrowe: & foo fri releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging-of the fee is permitted -
under applicable law.

20, Waiver of Homestead, In accordance with llinois Jaw, the Borrower hereby releascs ; nd waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Nllinois homestead exemption laws.

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evid nosof the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Jor/ . wor's

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS Dociaglc ERmms
ILBATGZ FHA 07/03/12 Page B of 9 www.dgc’:rcnagic.com

Droege.fha.omd

W e




1305346002 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collatersl. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
intetests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Botrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borsower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

22. Riders te this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shali be incorporated into and shail amend
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the ridet(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es)].

[ Condominium Rider "] Graduated Payment Rider [0 Grewing Equity Rider
[] Planned Unit Development Rider ] Adjustable Rate Rider [ Rehabilitation Loan Rider
[1 Non-Owner Occupancy Rider [¥) Other [Specify] Flxed Interest Rate Rider

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE [N FNTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS Daciagic @Fgms
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 7 of § wws\r.;ogc:uglc,mm

gz, il

we e




1305346002 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 9 of this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

W Mekonllol o Y

(Seal)

MICHARI, BIEL ~Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

—F N (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

Witness: Witness:
FHA IELINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS o
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 8 of 9 ﬂﬂf};’iﬁ,mkmm

. Dinigz.fha.an




1305346002 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of ILLINOIS

County of COOK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ FEBRUARY 20, 2013

by MICHREL BIEL, AND MARY BIEL

Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

(‘,.\aés\n% W}Pnﬁ—

T P R N T PN SRR

i HRRSRY

NOTARY PUELIC/STATE CF LLINOIS

% MY COMMISSION S:FiRES 323418
R N e

Title

{Seal) Serial Number, if any
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS Da "
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 3 of 3 wwiﬁggm

Dpetigez. . o




Wfhafis.de .ol

1305346002 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 130847639
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 137-7174646-703

Date: FERRUARY 20, 2013

Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC,
Borrower: MICHAEL BIEL, MARY BIEL

THIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 20th day of FEBRUARY, 2013
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
Instrument®) of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even date herewith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
(the "Lender*), covering the Property
described in the Security Instrument and located at:
51929 GREENTREE RD, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452

[Property Address}

ADLIIIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrumeiit, Porrower and Lender further covenant and agree as fotlows:

Notwithstand..g anything to the contrary set forth in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the followirg:

Borrower owes Lender the princioal sum of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED TWENTY-SE/EN AND 00/100 Dollars (U.5. % 128,627.00 )
at the rate of 3.220 %

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower a‘cep's and agrees to the terms awd covenants contained in this Fixed
[nterest Rate Rider.

o fodio [ Ll o O Ww RO,

MICHAEL BIEL -Borrower MARY BIEL -Borrower
(Seal) — (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) _ (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER ——
ILFHAFIR.RDR 05/29/12 sy ofm,fz




1305346002 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

822 N. 129TH INFANTRY DRIVE, SUITE 102, JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60435
PHONE: {815)773-2800
FAX: (815) 773-2802

ORDER NUMBER:2011 052009140 voc
STREET ADDRESS: 5199 GREENTREE RD

CITY: OAKFOREST COUNTY: COOK
TAX NUMBER: 28-28-210-001-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 13 IN FOREST DALE SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN
SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NORTH
OF THE INDIAK BOUNDARY LINE, ACCORDING TQ THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED SEPTEMBER 22, 1964
AS DOCUMENT KO 2172867, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

VOCALD 510 win




